MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 432.

be deemed necessary for the well being and management of the affairs of the corporation.

By-laws.

Sect. 3. The said corporation shall have full power and authority to make such rules and by-laws as they shall consider necessary for the regulation and government of said corporation and the promotion of its interests, and to alter, add to, and amend the same in such manner as they may deem expedient. The constitution and by-laws now in force shall be good and valid until altered, amended or abrogated by said corporation; provided, that no rule or by-law as aforesaid shall be repugnant to, or inconsistent with the constitution or laws of the United States or of this state.

By-laws in force, good till amended, &c. Proviso.

Officers, election

Sect. 4. The officers of said corporation shall be elected at such times and in such manner as the constitution and by-laws of the corporation may direct; and if an election shall not be held at the time appointed for that purpose, the corporation shall not for that cause be dissolved, but an election shall be held as soon thereafter as may be, and until such election the officers in place shall continue to act. The present officers of said Grand Lodge are hereby constituted the officers of the corporation hereby created, and shall continue to hold their respective offices in accordance with the provisions of the constitution.

—of grand lodge constituted officers of this corporation.

Gifts, grants, bequests, &c., not defeated by misnomer. Sect. 5. No misnomer of said corporation shall defeat or annul any gift, grant, conveyance, devise or bequest to or for the use of said corporation, if it appears on the face of the conveyance or other instrument that it was the intention of the party or parties executing the same that the estate or interest therein mentioned should pass to said corporation.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1874.

Chapter 432.

An act to incorporate the Bath Manufacturing and Commercial Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Charles H. Treat, Oliver Moses, Thomas M. Reed, Edward K. Harding, Henry Treat, Thomas S. Lang, Abner Coburn, David A. Boody, A. J. Fuller and Benjamin L. White, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Bath Manufacturing and Commercial Company, for the purpose of carrying on a lumbering, milling and cooperage business at Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc, with the right to export and import merchandise of all kinds, and to pur-

Corporate name.

Purposes of.

chase and hold real and personal property not exceeding in amount CHAP. 433. the capital stock of the company.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of the company shall be divided into Capital stock and shares of the par value of one hundred dollars per share, and shall be fixed by the by-laws, not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars.

Said company shall have power to receive consign- Consignments Sect. 3. ments of merchandise, domestic and foreign, and make advances thereon by bills of credit, notes or drafts, signed by its president and treasurer, payable on demand or on time, to an extent not exceeding twenty-five per cent. of its paid up capital.

Sect. 4. Charles H. Treat is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting, how called. meeting of the corporators, by mailing to each a written notice at least seven days before the meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1874.

Chapter 433.

An act to incorporate the Kineo Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature asesmbled, as follows:

SECT. 1. David R. Campbell, D. W. Hussey, A. T. Wade, M. Corporators. H. Jackson, W. S. Jones, Edwin Smiley and Hiram Robinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Kineo Slate Company, for the purpose of Corporate name. quarrying and manufacturing slate in all its various forms; with the right to construct and maintain a tramway, railroad and Right to construct bridges from their works in the town of Sebec to the railroad depot at East Dover, for the purpose of transportation to and from their quarry. Said company shall possess all the rights and Rights, privileges, &c. privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations under the general law.

Sect. 2. Said company may purchase and hold real estate May purchase necessary for the track of said railroad, and may cross the highway in the same manner as other railroads, and may also purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars at any one time, with full power to manage

Sect. 3. The shares of said company shall be of such number shares. as the directors may determine, the par value of which shall not exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

and hold the same.